

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED
DEC 23 2008
OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 08-592

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

LAURA SCHUBERT,
Petitioner,

v.

PLEASANT GLADE ASSEMBLY OF GOD, REVEREND
LLOYD A. MCCUTCHEN, ROD LINZAY, HOLLY LINZAY,
SANDRA SMITH, BECKY BICKEL, AND PAUL PATTERSON,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the Supreme Court of Texas

PETITIONER'S REPLY
TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

WILLIAM O. WUESTER
500 W. Seventh Street
Suite 501
Ft. Worth, TX 76102
(817) 336-4881

SCOTT E. GANT
Counsel of Record
BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP
5301 Wisconsin Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20015
(202) 237-2727

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

I. RESPONDENTS ERRONEOUSLY CLAIM THE TEXAS SUPREME COURT’S DECISION WAS NOT BASED SOLELY ON ITS INTERPRETATION OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT 3

II. RESPONDENTS ERRONEOUSLY SUGGEST THE TEXAS SUPREME COURT MAJORITY CONSIDERED AND APPLIED THIS COURT’S DECISION IN *EMPLOYMENT DIVISION V. SMITH*..... 6

III. RESPONDENTS DO NOT DISPUTE THAT THE TEXAS SUPREME COURT MAJORITY’S INTERPRETATION OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT CONFLICTS WITH RELEVANT DECISIONS OF THIS COURT, AND INSTEAD RELY ON AN “ECCLESIASTICAL AUTONOMY DOCTRINE” UNRECOGNIZED BY THIS COURT 8

IV. RESPONDENTS' DISCUSSIONS OF TEXAS STATE LAW ISSUES ARE IRRELEVANT, AND NOT PRESENTED FOR REVIEW TO THIS COURT	11
CONCLUSION.....	14
REPLY APPENDIX: <i>Excerpts from Respondents' Submissions to the Supreme Court of Texas</i>	1ra

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989)	10
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	8
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v.</i> <i>City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	1-2, 7
<i>Employment Div., Dep't of Human Res. of</i> <i>Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	1, 6-7
<i>Guinn v. Church of Christ of Collinsville</i> , 775 P.2d 766 (Okla. 1989)	10
<i>In re Pleasant Glade Assembly of God</i> , 991 S.W. 2d 85 (Tex. App. 1998)	13
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979)	9-10
<i>Pleasant Glade Assembly of God v. Schubert</i> , 264 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pleasant Glade Assembly of God v. Schubert</i> , 174 S.W.3d 388 (Tex. App. 2005)	12
<i>Richardson v. Ramirez</i> , 418 U.S. 24 (1974)	5

*Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese for the
United States of America and Canada v.
Milivojevich*, 426 U.S. 696 (1976) 8

*Thomas v. Review Bd. of the Indiana
Employment Sec. Div.*,
450 U.S. 707 (1981) 8

United States v. Ballard, 322 U.S. 78 (1944)..... 8

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. I *passim*

TEX. CONST. art. I, § 6 3-5

RULES

SUP. CT. R. 10 3, 8
